	CETT	7
the balance	CEI	I Breat dine

APR 2 2 2024

PV	a
DI	A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH

<u>ORDINANCE NO. 2024 - 03</u>

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF JIM THORPE, CARBON COUNTY, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA AMENDING THE ONLOT SEWAGE MANAGEMENT PROGRAM ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF JIM THORPE

WHEREAS, the Borough of Jim Thorpe has adopted a Borough Code including Chapter 355 regarding sewers;

WHEREAS, Article V pertains to on lot sewage management.

WHEREAS, Borough Council wishes to amend said Ordinance.

NOW THEREFORE, The Borough Council of Jim Thorpe Borough hereby enacts and ordains as follows:

1. Section 355-40A shall be amended and restated as follows:

Maintenance.

A. Each person owning a building served by an on-lot sewage disposal system that contains a septic tank shall have the septic tank pumped by a qualified pumper/ hauler no later than December 31 of the year notice is received that such pumping is required. Thereafter, that person shall have the tank pumped at least once every five years or whenever an inspection reveals that the septic tank is filled with solids or with scum in excess of 1/3 of the liquid depth of the tank, whichever comes first. Receipts from the pumper/hauler, along with a pumping report, shall be submitted to the Borough within the prescribed period.

In all other respects the Ordinance shall remain the same.

DULY ENACTED AND ORDAINED this 9th day of May 2024

by Borough Council in lawful session duly assembled.

BOROUGH OF JIM THORPE

REGORY STRUBINGER, PRESIDENT

ATTEST:

BROOKE KLOTZ, SECRETARY

EXAMINED AND APPROVED this 4th day of May 2024.

ERIC CINICOLA, MAYOR